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Federal M ne Safety and Health Review Commi ssion (FF.MS. HRC.)
O fice of Adm nistrative Law Judges

CYPRUS EMPI RE CORPORATI ON, CONTEST PROCEEDI NGS
CONTESTANT
Docket No. WEST 88-250-R
V. Order No. 3225480; 5/24/88
SECRETARY OF LABOR, Docket No. WEST 88-251-R
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH Citation No. 3225501; 5/24/88
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MsHA) ,
RESPONDENT Eagle No. 5 M ne
M ne 1D 05-01370
SECRETARY OF LABOR, Cl VI L PENALTY PROCEEDI NG
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MsHA) , Docket No. WEST 88-331
PETI TI ONER A.C. No. 05-01370-03578
V. Eagle No. 5 M ne
CYPRUS EMPI RE CORPORATI ON,
RESPONDENT
DECI SI ON
Appearances: R Henry More, Esq., Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C

Pi tt sburgh, Pennsylvani a,
for Contestant/ Respondent;
Edward H. Fitch, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor
U. S. Departnment of Labor, Arlington, Virginia,
for Respondent/Petitioner.

Bef ore: Judge Morris

These consol i dated cases are before me under Section 105(d)
of the Federal M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. O
801 et seq., (the "Act"), to challenge the issuance by the
Secretary of Labor of an order and a citation charging Cyprus
Enpire Corporation ("Enpire"), with a violation of the regulatory
standard published at 30 CF.R 0O 75.202(a).(FOOTNOTE 1)

After notice to the parties a hearing on the nerits was held
on Novenber 21, 1988, in Denver, Colorado. The parties filed
post-trial briefs.
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Summary of the Cases

Order No. 3225480, contested in WEST 88-250-R, states as
foll ows:

Loose, broken roof was present in the tailgate entry of

the 16 East |ongwall working section. The | oose, broken

roof (coal roof) was 6 feet in length and 6 feet 10

inches in width. The affected area was between two

wooden cribs installed within 3 feet of the tailgate

face shield (No. 126). A violation of 75.202(b).(FOOINCTE 2)
The operator had al ready dangered off the tailgate

entry at the longwall face.

Citation No. 3225501, contested in WEST 88-251, states as
foll ows:

Loose, broken roof was present in the tailgate entry of
the 16 East | ongwall section. The coal roof between two
previously erected wooden cribs was broken and sone
roof had fallen to the mne floor. Two previously
installed resin grouted rods with bearing plates were
protrudi ng downward about 16 inches. The roof coal had
fallen fromaround the rods and the bearing plates. The
affected area was 6 feet in length and 6 feet 10 inches
in wdth.
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This condition was one of the factors that contributed to the
i ssuance of | nm nent Danger Order No. 3225480 dated 05-24-88;
therefore, no abatenment tinme was set.(FOOTNOTE 3)

Sti pul ation
The parties have stipulated as foll ows:

One: the Eagle No. 5 Mne is owned and operated by Cyprus
Enpi re Cor porati on.

Two: the Adm nistrative Law Judge has jurisdiction over
t hese proceedi ngs; further, Cyprus Enpire Corporation and the
Eagle No. 5 Mne are subject to the jurisdiction of the Federa
M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977.

Three: the annual production of the Eagle No. 5 Mne is
approximately 1.7 mllion tons. The operator is properly
descri bed as a | arge operator

Four: the authenticity of the exhibits offered in hearing is
stipulated, but no stipulation is made as to the facts asserted
in such exhibits.

Five: the subject order and citations, nodifications thereto
and term nations were properly served by a duly authorized
representative of the Secretary of Labor upon agents of Cyprus
Enmpire Corporation on the date or dates stated therein, and may
be admtted into evidence for the purposes of establishing their
i ssuance and not the truthful ness or relevancy of any statenent
asserted therein.

Six: the history of violations in the 24 nonths precedi ng
the subject order and citation was 74 violations in 320 inspector
days. The parties have agreed that this constitutes a good
hi story.

Seven: the inposition of a penalty by the Administrative Law
Judge will not affect Cyprus Enpire Corporation's ability to
continue in business. Cyprus Enpire does not stipulate to the
appropri ateness of the inposition of any penalty.
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Eight: the longwall retreated 16 and one half feet between the
time the area was dangered off on May 20th and May 24th, the date
the inspector issued his order

Ni ne: Various dates are involved in these cases. The
perti nent week days are as foll ows:

May 20, a Friday
May 21, a Saturday
May 22, a Sunday
May 23, a Monday
May 24, a Tuesday

Summary of the Evidence

This litigation arose when Phillip R G bson, an MSHA
i nspector experienced in mning, inspected Enpire's Eagle No. 5
coal nmine. At the tailgate end of the 16 East |ongwall section he
observed a yellow ribbon in place as a danger sign. As he closely
observed the nearby roof he saw the condition he | ater described
in the order and citation.

He saw the roof was broken and unstable. Coal had fallen
fromit around two previously installed resin-grouted roof bolts.
The bearing plates were about 16" below the roof |ine.

There were two wooden cribs along the longwall face. The
space between the two wooden cribs neasured 6' X 6" 10"
The cribs had been placed about 3' fromthe |ast face shield
(Shield No. 126) (Tr. 30, 31).

The travelway along the face of the 16 East |ongwall would
exit into this exposed area (Tr. 30-32; Joint Ex. 1).

Even though the operator had placed a danger tape across the
wal kway, the inspector nevertheless felt the condition invol ved
i mm nent danger and a violation of the regulation

The roof appeared to be so unstable that it could fall at
any time. If it fell it could cause serious physical harm or
even death (Tr. 30-32; Ex. G9).

The area cited by the inspector is an area where mners
woul d normally work or travel. But no m ner was observed entering
the dangered off area (Tr. 33).
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The inspector went to the surface, called his superior and
di scussed what action should be taken. They concurred that the
best approach would be to allow m ning to continue. He then
nodi fied the citation so as to permit the mning cycle to resune.
The m ni ng progressed beyond the | oose broken roof to where
wooden cribs contained the roof (Ex. G2, G3).

Empire's witnesses Pobirk, Miss and Cario testified for the
oper at or.

ROBERT POBI RK, in charge of the shift, is experienced in
m ning and | ongwal I equi prrent (Tr. 80-87).

On May 20th the foreman | earned the m ne roof had
deteriorated. Upon observing the condition he was not worried
about a roof fall; rather, he was concerned about heaving in the
area. He considered his options and added two cribs, a roof jack
and two tinmbers. However, he did not support the 6 X
6' 10" area in the roof because it was heaving and rolling. He
felt it was too dangerous to support the 6 X 6' 10" area.
He woul d only support that area "as a last resort” (Tr. 88, 99).

Pobirk also instructed that the area be dangered off between
the wal kway and the bad top. In addition, the fire boss put
danger tape considerably outby the hazard.

The bad top extended on the tailgate side and it was within
eight to ten feet of the shield.

On the 24th (Tuesday) the roof and 6' X 6' 10" area
was not in inmed ate danger of collapsing. On the 25th
(Wednesday) the supplemental supports were adequate.

CHARLES J. MOSS, section foreman and a person experienced in
m ning, was responsible for installing the cribbing.

On May 20th Mpss observed the cracks and squeezing and al so
saw that extra supports were necessary. He did not support the
6' X 6' 10" area because it would expose a mner to the
hazardous condition of the roof. Mdss put up the yellow ribbon
fromrail to rail on the wal kway.

In the longwall section over Monday (May 23) and Tuesday
(May 24) the roof got worse but Moss didn't recall any roof
falling down. On Tuesday ni ght Mss scal ed down the area.
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In Mss' view the best way to handl e the 6 X 6' 10" area
was to mne past it. This was done.

SAMJEL L. CARI O, Enpire's longwall coordinator, inspected
the longwall on the 20th and concurred in the views of Pobirk and
Moss. Further, the operator's roof supports in this area exceeded
the requirenments of its roof control plan (Tr. 119-123).

Di scussi on

These cases involve longwall mning issues with a focus on
the 107(a) wi thdrawal order and the roof control regul ations.
Specifically, the issues concern whether the w thdrawal order was
appropriate; further, was the order based on a condition of
i mm nent danger and, finally, did the Secretary establish a
violation of 30 C.F. R 0O 75.202(a).

The withdrawal order in contest here was issued by virtue of
Section 107(a), 30 U.S.C. O 817(a), which provides as foll ows:

If, upon any inspection or investigation of a coal or
other mne, which is subject to this Act, an authorized
representative of the Secretary finds that an i mr nent
danger exists, such representative shall determne the
extent of the area of such mne throughout which the
danger exists, and issue an order requiring the
operator of such mine to cause all persons, except
those referred to in section 104(c), to be w thdrawn
from and to be prohibited fromentering, such area
until an authorized representative of the Secretary
determ nes that such i mm nent danger and the conditions
or practices which caused such inm nent danger no

| onger exist. The issuance of an order under this
subsection shall not preclude the issuance of a
citation under section 104 or the proposing of a
penal ty under section 110.

The term "imm nent danger” is found in the Federal Coal M ne
Heal th and Safety Act of 1969 and amendnments to the 1977 Act. The
ter m nmeans:
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(T)he existence of any condition or practice in a coal or other
m ne whi ch could reasonably be expected to cause death or serious
physi cal harm before such condition or practice can be abated. 30
U S.C 0O802(j).

Hi storically, the first tests for determ ning whether an
i mmi nent danger exists were set forth in Freeman Coal M ning
Corp., 2 IBMA 197, 212 (1973), and Eastern Associ ated Coal Corp.
2 IBMA 128, 80 |I.D. 400 (1973), aff'd, Eastern Associ ated Coa
Corp. v. Interior Board of Mne Operations Appeals et al, 491
F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1974). In Eastern the Board of M ne Operations
Appeal s, fornmerly a division of the Interior Departnment's O fice
of Hearings and Appeals, herein "BMOA", held that:

an i mm nent danger exists when the condition or
practice observed coul d reasonably be expected to cause
death or serious physical harmto a mner if nornmal
m ning operations were permtted to proceed in the
af fected area before the dangerous condition is
el i m nated; thus, the dangerous condition cannot be
di vorced fromthe normal work activity. 2 IBMA at 129

In Freeman the BMOA el aborated on its decision in Eastern
and held that the word "reasonably" as used in the definition of
i mm nent danger necessarily neans that the test of inmm nence is
obj ective and that the inspector's subjective opinion is not
necessarily to be taken at face value. The Board al so gave this
test of "imm nent danger”:

woul d a reasonabl e man, given a qualified
i nspector’'s education and experience, conclude that the
facts indicate an inpending acci dent or disaster
threatening to kill or to cause serious physical harm
likely to occur at any nonent, but not necessarily
i medi atel y? The uncertainty nmust be of a nature that
woul d i nduce a reasonable man to estimate that, if
normal operations designed to extract coal in the
di sputed area proceeded, it is at |east just as
probabl e as not that the feared accident or disaster
woul d occur before elimnation of the danger. (Enphasis
added) 2 IBVA at 212.
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The United States Court of Appeals for the 7th Circuit in Freeman
Coal M ning Conmpany v. Interior Board of M ne Operations Appeals,
et al., 504 F.2d 741 (1974), while quoting BMOA's definition of
"inm nent danger,"” went on to add its own:

An inmnent threat is one which does not necessarily
cone to fruition but the reasonable |ikelihood that it
may, particularly when the result could well be

di sastrous, is sufficient to nmake the inpending threat
virtually an i medi ate one. (Enphasis added) 504 F.2d
at 745.

The Commi ssion, in Pittsburg & Mdway Coal M ning Conpany v.
Secretary of Labor, 2 FMSHRC 787 (1980), also set a course for
approachi ng i nm nent danger questions:

. we note that whether the question of inmmnent
danger is decided with the "as probable as not" gl oss
upon the | anguage of section 3(j), or with the | anguage
of section 3(j) alone, the outcone here would be the
same. We therefore need not, and do not, adopt or in
any way approve the "as probable as not" standard that
the judge applied. Wth respect to cases that arise
under the Federal M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977,
30 U S.C 0O801, et seq., we will exani ne anew the
guestion of what conditions or practices constitute an
i mm nent danger. (Enphasis added) 2 FMSHRC at 788.

In the enactment of the 1977 Act, the Senate Comm ttee on
Human Resources stated as foll ows:

The Committee di savows any notion that immnent danger
can be defined in ternms of a percentage of probability
that an accident will happen; rather the concept of

i mm nent danger requires an exam nation of the
potential of the risk to cause serious physical harm at
any time.
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It is the Committee's view that the authority under this section
is essential to the protection of miners and should be construed
expansi vely by inspectors and the Conmission. S. Rep. No. 95-181
95th Cong., 1st Sess. _ (1977), reprinted in Senate
Subcommi ttee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong.
2nd Sess., Legislative History of the Federal M ne Safety and

Heal th Act of 1977 at 626 (1978).

The facts in this case establish MSHA | nspector G bson
observed that a 6 x 6" 10" area of the roof was broken
and unstable; coal had fallen fromtwo roof bolts (Tr. 30). The
roof in this area was slanted downward and fractured. Any size
pi ece of coal could fall out of the area. (FOOTNOTE 4) The bad roof was
between two ribs and two roof bolts (Tr. 45).

The inspector expressed the credi ble opinion that the roof
condition was inmm nently dangerous if a mner was exposed to it
(Tr. 31).

Empire's witnesses did not fully enbrace the inspector's
opi ni on concerning i mmnent danger but their actions do. \Wen
Pobirk, the foreman, observed the roof on the 20th (four days
before the inspector)(FOOTNOTE 5) he was concerned about the heaving. He
then installed two cribs together with roof jacks and two tinbers
(Tr. 88-90). He also had the area between the wal kway and the bad
top dangered off with tape (Tr. 92). Pobirk al so concluded no
addi ti onal support should be put in the 6 X 6' 10" area
because that area was heaving. It was too hazardous to support
the area (Tr. 94, 99).
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As provided by the Mne Act and the case |aw, the expectancy of
death or serious injury to a mner is necessary to support a
condition of imm nent danger. Such an expectancy existed here:
I nspector G bson testified the |ongwall was operating normally
(Tr. 33). In addition, under normal circunmstances, the tailgate
end of the longwall would allow a mner to cone directly off of
the longwall into the return entry. In addition, as |Inspector
G bson testified, the danger ribbon neither supports the roof nor
takes it down (Tr. 35).

The Solicitor admits that no mner wal ked under the area of
t he bad roof and no one went through the area while it was
dangered off (Tr. 11, 12). However, actual exposure to a mner to
t he hazardous condition is not required to find that a condition
of i mm nent danger exists.

Enmpire contends that 0O 75.202(a) limts its scope to "areas
where persons work or travel." Therefore, the order nust be
vacat ed because entry into the area was prohibited by the
installation of the danger tape. | disagree. The purpose of a
107(a) order is not only to cause the w thdrawal of mners, but
to insure that they remain out of the affected area until the
condition is corrected. Further, it is clear that there were
mners in the vicinity of the defective roof. The Valley Canmp
Coal Conpany, 1 IBMA 243, 248 (1972); Ri o Al gom Corporation, 2
FMSHRC 187 (1980).

Enpire further argues its interpretation of the regulation
is correct, otherwise a violation of the standard woul d exi st
every time roof is exposed and not imedi ately support ed.
Specifically, Enpire cites 30 CF.R 0 75.208 and 30 CF.R 0O
75.222(e) to support its position that the regul ations
contenpl ate the exi stence of unsupported roof.

I concur the regul ati ons contenplate the existence of
unsupported roof. However, such unsupported roof cannot be
| ocated where a miner could conme directly off the longwall into
the return entry which is the situation here.

In support of its view Enpire cites Beth Energy, Inc., 10
FMSHRC 804, 808 (1988) (Melick, J); Canbridge M ning Corporation,
1 FMSHRC 987 (1979) (Conmi ssion), and Helen M ning Co., 6 FMSHRC
529 (1984) (Koutras, J).

The cases relied on by Enpire are not inapposite the views
expressed herein. In Beth Energy Judge Melick found that a nine
exam ner travel ed a weaving course between three entries to avoid
the bad roof.
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In Canbridge the Commi ssion affirned a violation of 30 CF. R O
75.200. Canbridge does not control the factual situation here. As
t he Conmi ssion noted the operator "had nade the decision to have
the men work in another entry until this [roof support] was
done", 1 FMSHRC at 987.

Hel en M ning is not controlling. Judge Koutras observed the
pertinent prohibition of the regulation was that "no person shal
proceed beyond the | ast permanent support unless adequate
tenporary support is provided," 6 FMSHRC at 567. In short, Judge
Koutras' decision involved a regulation that was simlar to the
present O 75.202(b). The Secretary's evidence in the instant case
does not support a violation of O 75.202(b). In short, subpart
(a) is broader in scope than (b) as it enconpasses hazardous
areas which m ght endanger miners in the imediate vicinity.

The final principal issue concerns whether Enpire violated
the roof control regulation, 30 C.F. R 0O 75.202(a).

The present regul ati on was adopted January 27, 1988. The
regul ation, in its relevant part, provides that where hazards
exist the "roof . . . shall be supported or otherw se controlled

Hi storically, it appears that taking down | oose roof by
barring it down constitutes a formof control as contenplated by
the current regulation. In this case section foreman Charles Mss
scal ed down the area on Tuesday night. His scaling down efforts
were done fromthe end of the wal kway (Tr. 112). However, | am
unabl e to conclude that Mdss' efforts at scaling down the roof
constituted conpliance with the regul ations. Specifically, Mss
attenpt was on Tuesday night and it is not established if his
activities were before or after the MSHA order was issued.
Further, there is no evidence in the record as to what, if
anyt hing, the scaling down effort acconplished. Scaling down
could not constitute conpliance unless it was effective. The key
i ngredi ent of effectiveness is not shown in this case.

Finally, in construing O 75.202(a), what interpretation
shoul d be placed on the words that the roof nust be "supported or
ot herwi se controlled."

The Secretary argues that "otherw se controlled" is
alternative | anguage to "supported" and must constitute some form
of physical restraint of the roof (Brief 11, 12). On the other
hand Enpire argues that barring down, the installation of yellow
danger tape and continued m ning beyond the defective roof
constituted "control™ within the neaning of O 75.202(a).
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In considering these issues | conclude that conpliance with O
75.202(a) can be acconplished in several ways. Initially, as the
regul ati on provides, the area can be supported. In the
alternative, the area may be barred down. The alternative of
barring down a defective area is contained in the statute and it
has been a control historically used. If support and barring down
are not effective (the situation here) then the regul ation
requires effective control. | agree with the Secretary's view
that some form of physical restraint of the defective area is
required.

There is no evidence in the instant case whether the
I ongwal | equi pment itself constituted an effective form of
physi cal restraint of the defective roof and thus was a "control”
within the meaning of O 75.202(a).

Empire further objects to the Secretary's anmendrment of her
order and citation so as to allege a violation of O 75.202(a) in
lieu of O 75.202(b). Enpire observes that the citation was issued
on May 24, 1988. A nonth before the hearing the Solicitor
verbal | y advi sed Enpire's counsel he was considering asking | eave
to allege a violation of Section 75.202(a) (Tr. 12, 13). The
nmodi fi cati on was acconplished the norning of the hearing (Tr. 10,
11).

Empire's objections are without nerit. Only the | egal theory
was changed, not the facts as alleged by the Secretary. Further
| agree with Enpire that it cannot readily argue that the
nodi fication resulted in surprise (Tr. 13). In the absence of
surprise, | reaffirmthe ruling nade at the hearing.

The cases cited by Enpire in opposing the Secretary's
amendnent are not inapposite the views expressed herein. A ruling
concerni ng amendnents to the pleadings is largely discretionary.
See Rule 15(a), Fed. R Civ. P

For the foregoing reasons the inmnent danger order and the
citation should be affirnmed.

Civil Penalty

The statutory criteria to assess civil penalties is
contained in Section 110(i) of the Act, 30 U S.C. 820(i).
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The stipulation indicates the operator has a favorable history of
prior violations; further, the proposed penalty is appropriate
since it will not affect the ability of this |arge operator to
continue in business. The gravity of the violation is high since
death or serious injury could occur if a mner was struck by the
defective roof. The Secretary overesti mated the operator's
negl i gence but | conclude it was | ow since the area was dangered
off and no mners entered the area. The operator is to be
credited with statutory good faith in abating the order even
though it was by continuing the mning cycle. On bal ance, a civi
penalty of $200 is appropriate.

For the foregoing reasons, | enter the follow ng:
ORDER

1. In WEST 88-250-R. the contest of Order No. 3225480 is
di sni ssed.

2. In WEST 88-251-R: the contest of Citation No. 3225501 is
di sm ssed

3. In WEST 88-331 Citation No. 3225501 is affirnmed and a
civil penalty of $200 is assessed.

John J. Morris

Adm ni strative Law Judge
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
FOOTNOTES START HERE
~FOOTNOTE_ONE

1. WEST 88-250-R is the contest of Order No. 3225480; WEST

88-151-R is the contest of the subsequent Citation No. 3225501
WEST 88-331 is the civil penalty proceeding.

~FOOTNOTE_TWO

2. At the comrencenent of the hearing, on the Secretary's
notion, the order and citation were amended to allege a violation
of 30 C.F.R 0O 75.202(a).

Subparts (a) and (b) of O 75.202 provide as foll ows:
0 75.202 Protection fromfalls of roof, face and ribs.
(a) The roof, face and ribs of areas where persons work

or travel shall be supported or otherwi se controlled to protect
persons from hazards related to falls of the roof, face or ribs
and coal or rock bursts.

(b) No person shall work or travel under unsupported
roof unless in accordance with this subpart.

~FOOTNOTE_THREE

3. Order No. 3225480 and Citation No. 3225501 recite
slightly different facts but it is agreed that both refer to the
i dentical area.

~FOOTNOTE_FOUR



4. On Friday, May 20th, a different portion of the roof
col |l apsed and the tailgate of the longwall was inpassible (Tr.
37, 46, 47, Ex. G6, G 7). However, the Solicitor disavows that
t hese cases involve a blocked tailgate as prohibited in O 75.215
(Tr. 24, 25).

~FOOTNOTE_FI VE

5. The inspector at one tine indicated the 6' X
6' 10" area of the roof could have been supported on the 20th
but not when he issued his order four days |later. However, no
evi dence supports that contention and | reject it. On the 20th
concl ude the roof was as described by w tness Pobirk



